

No. 13-834C

(Chief Judge Campbell-Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD D. MARTIN, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

SHARON A. SNYDER
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 480
Washington, D.C. 20044

May 2, 2014

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim For A Violation Of The FLSA 4

 A. The Date When An FLSA Violation Accrues Is Not
 Relevant To A Determination Of Whether There Has Been
 A Violation 4

 B. Congress Did Not Intend To Impose Liability On The
 Government For Paying Federal Employees In Full A Short
 Time After Their Official Payday 6

 C. There Is No Support For A Bright Line Test Under These
 Circumstances 7

 II. Even If The Court Finds That The Government Violated The
 FLSA, There Can Be No Question That Liquidated Damages Are
 Not Appropriate Under These Circumstances 13

 III. Exempt Employees Are Not Subject To The Provisions Of The
 FLSA..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 303 (1998).....	20
<i>Alder Terrace, Inc. v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir.1998).....	4
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	4
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir.1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 828 F. Supp. 774 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Caldman v. California</i> , 852 F. Supp. 898 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	13
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir.2010).....	4
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	7
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	4
<i>Rogers v. City of Troy</i> , 148 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	PAGE(s)
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(2)(A).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)	2, 18
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)	11, 15
5 C.F.R. § 550.403(a) and (b).....	19
5 C.F.R. § 550.806.....	17
5 C.F.R. § 551.104.....	2, 18
5 C.F.R. § 551.513.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.710(b)	19
29 C.F.R. § 778.106.....	5, 9
29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b)	5
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A. 2811	6,7
